505404557 04/01/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5451351

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANGELO J. PINO JR.	04/01/2019
DANIEL URBAN	04/01/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CORBEL COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	875 EAST 145TH STREET
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10455

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16371675
Application Number:	62684862
Application Number:	62799136
Application Number:	16183780
Application Number:	16000628
Application Number:	15878945
Application Number:	15785967
Application Number:	62409486
Application Number:	62432428
Application Number:	62458370
Application Number:	62537723
Application Number:	62551311
Application Number:	62554562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)478-0935

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2404182307

Email: melcher@melcherpatentlaw.com

PATENT REEL: 048756 FRAME: 0627

505404557

Correspondent Name: MELCHER PATENT LAW PLLC
Address Line 1: 1101 CONNECTICUT AVE. N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 450

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16960
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY S. MELCHER
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey S. Melcher/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Recorded-Signed-Assignment-16960-GPR-4-1-19#page1.tif source=Recorded-Signed-Assignment-16960-GPR-4-1-19#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 048756 FRAME: 0628

Atty Dkt. 16960-GPR

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: 1) ANGELO J. PINO, Jr.

2.) DANIEL URBAN

(hereinafter collectively ASSIGNOR), has/have made an invention entitled: "MICROTRENCHER HAVING A UTILITY AVOIDANCE SAFETY DEVICE AND METHOD OF MICROTRENCHING" for which a regular patent application has been filed in the U.S. Patent Office as U.S. patent appl'n ser. No. 16/371,675 on 1 April 2019,

which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application serial Nos. 62/684,862, filed 14 June 2018 and 62/799,136, filed 31 January 2019, and which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Patent Application No. 16/183,780, filed 8 November 2018, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Patent Appl'n Serial No. 16/000,628, filed on 5 June 2018, which is a Continuation of U.S. Patent Appl'n. Serial No. 15/878,945, filed on 24 January 2018, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Patent Appl'n. Serial No. 15/785,967, filed on 17 October 2017, which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent appl'n ser. Nos. 62/409,486 filed 18 October 2016; 62/432,428, filed 9 December 2016; 62/458,370 filed 13 February 2017; 62/537,723 filed 27 July 2017; 62/551,311 filed 29 August 2017; and 62/554,562 filed 5 September 2017 (collectively "Invention" or "Applications").

AND WHEREAS CORBEL COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRIES, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York and having its principal office and place of business at 875 East 145th Street, Bronx, 10455, New York, US, desires to acquire a 100% interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said Invention and the Applications in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid Applications together with the right of priority, and to the said Applications and to all patent application filings, continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes of said Applications, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives and hereby authorize(s) Melcher Patent Law, PLLC to correct or insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the Invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

<u>Signature</u>	<u>Date Signed</u>	<u>Witness</u>	
1)Name: ANGELO J. PINO, Jr.	4/1/2019	Name:	
2)			
Name: DANIEL URBAN		Name:	

PATENT REEL: 048756 FRAME: 0629

Atty Dkt. 16960-GPR

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: 1) ANGELO J. PINO, Jr.

2.) DANIEL URBAN

(hereinafter collectively ASSIGNOR), has/have made an invention entitled: "MICROTRENCHER HAVING A UTILITY AVOIDANCE SAFETY DEVICE AND METHOD OF MICROTRENCHING" for which a regular patent application has been filed in the U.S. Patent Office as U.S. patent appl'n ser. No. 16/371,675 on 1 April 2019,

which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent application serial Nos. 62/684,862, filed 14 June 2018 and 62/799,136, filed 31 January 2019, and which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Patent Application No. 16/183,780, filed 8 November 2018, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Patent Appl'n Serial No. 16/000,628, filed on 5 June 2018, which is a Continuation of U.S. Patent Appl'n. Serial No. 15/878,945, filed on 24 January 2018, which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. Patent Appl'n. Serial No. 15/785,967, filed on 17 October 2017, which claims priority to U.S. provisional patent appl'n ser. Nos. 62/409,486 filed 18 October 2016; 62/432,428, filed 9 December 2016; 62/458,370 filed 13 February 2017; 62/537,723 filed 27 July 2017; 62/551,311 filed 29 August 2017; and 62/554,562 filed 5 September 2017 (collectively "Invention" or "Applications").

AND WHEREAS CORBEL COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRIES, LLC (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York and having its principal office and place of business at 875 East 145th Street, Bronx, 10455, New York, US, desires to acquire a 100% interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the said Invention and the Applications in the United States and all foreign countries, as described in the aforesaid Applications together with the right of priority, and to the said Applications and to all patent application filings, continuations, divisions, reexaminations, reissues and substitutes of said Applications, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue a Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives and hereby authorize(s) Melcher Patent Law, PLLC to correct or insert hereon any further identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the Invention hereby transferred.

ASSIGNOR furthermore agrees upon request of said ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE.

Executed on the date(s) below indicated.

<u>Signature</u>	<u>Date Signed</u>	<u>Witness</u>	
1)			
Name: ANGELØ J. PINO, Jr.		Name:	
2)	4/1/ 2019	_	
Name: DANIEL URBAN		– Name:	

PATENT REEL: 048756 FRAME: 0630